

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSE PADILLA,

Petitioner;

v.

COMMANDER C.T. HANFT,
U.S.N., COMMANDER,
CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
Before Judgment To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PETITIONER FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

JENNY S. MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-2749

ANDREW G. PATEL
111 Broadway, 13th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 349-0230

MICHAEL P. O'CONNELL
STIRLING & O'CONNELL
145 King Street, Suite 410
P.O. Box 882
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 577-9890

DONNA R. NEWMAN
121 W. 27th Street, Ste. 1103
New York, NY 10001
(212) 229-1516

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
P.O. Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508
(203) 498-4400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
A. This Case Is Of Imperative Public Importance	7
1. This case raises urgent questions about the President’s military power over American citizens on American soil	9
2. This case raises pressing questions about the relationship of the Executive branch to its coordinate Federal Branches.....	11
3. Delaying consideration of this case would impair the ongoing administration of criminal justice	12
B. Expedited Consideration By The Court Of Appeals Is Not Enough.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2633 (2004)	3, 4
<i>Kinsella v. Krueger</i> , 351 U.S. 470 (1956).....	10
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	4
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	8, 12
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , No. 2:04-2221-26AJ, 2005 WL 465691 (D.S.C. Feb. 28, 2005).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2003)	2, 3
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp.2d 564 (2002)	2
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	16
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	4, 5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 540 U.S. 1173 (2004)	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2711 (2004)	1, 6
<i>United States v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935)	8
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 125 S.Ct. 12 (2004).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 417 U.S. 927 (1974)	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	8
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 937 (1952)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5, 8, 10, 11, 17

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)	1
<i>Authorization for Use of Military Force</i> , Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001) (AUMF)	2
Sup. Ct. Rule 11	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Joel Brinkley & Eric Lichtblau, <i>U.S. Releases Saudi-American It Had Captured in Afghani- stan</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 12, 2004, at A15	17
Decl., <i>in</i> Joint Appendix at 75, <i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2711 (2004) (No. 03-1027)	16
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Trucker Sentenced to 20 Years in Plot Against Brooklyn Bridge</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 29, 2003, at A1	13
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Wide Impact from Combatant Decision Is Seen</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 25, 2003, at A14	14
Adam Liptak, <i>Threats and Responses: The Legal Context; Tribunals Move From Theory to Reality</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 4, 2003, at A12	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Powell, <i>No Choice But Guilty: Lackawanna Case Highlights Legal Tilt</i> , WASH. POST, July 29, 2003, at A1	13
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , Plea Agreement, No. 02-37A (E.D. Va.), available at http://news.findlaw.com/hdocs/docs/lindh/uslindh71502pleaag.pdf	13
William H. Rehnquist, <i>All the Laws But One</i> 118 (1998)	11
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 78 (8th ed. 2002)	8
Tr. of Hr'g, <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2004)	9, 10
Tr. of Hr'g, <i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> (E.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2005).....	13
